
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor John, Vice Convener;  and Councillors 

Allard, Copland, Duncan, Lumsden, Alex Nicoll, Wheeler and Yuill. 
 
 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 21 August 2020 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet remotely on THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2020 at 2.00pm. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee 
will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded 
and thereafter published on the Council’s website at the following link  

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1   Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   There are no deputations at this time   
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/council-and-democracy/committee-meeting-recordings


 

 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 30 January 2020 - for approval  (Pages 7 - 
10) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1   There are no notices of motion at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1   There are no referrals at this time   
 

 BUSINESS 

 

 9.1   Christmas Village 2019 Evaluation - COM/20/105  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

 9.2   Strategic Commissioning Committee - Annual Effectiveness Report - 
COM/20/106  (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

 9.3   Performance Management Framework - CUS/20/108  (Pages 41 - 66) 
 

 9.4   Performance Report - Commercial and Procurement - CUS/20/102  (Pages 
67 - 76) 
 

 9.5   Community Planning Aberdeen - Annual Outcome Improvement Report 
2019/20 - CUS/20/104  (Pages 77 - 114) 
 

 9.6   British Art Show - COM/20/107  (Pages 115 - 128) 
 

 9.7   Procurement Workplans and Business Cases - COM/20/109  (Pages 129 - 
146) 
 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1   Procurement Workplans and Business Cases - Exempt Appendices  
(Pages 147 - 178) 
 



 

 
 
 

 10.2   Operational Delivery Models - Bon Accord Care & Sport Aberdeen - 
COM/20/118  (Pages 179 - 190) 
 

 10.3   Christmas Village 2019 Evaluation - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 191 - 194) 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Stephanie 
Dunsmuir, sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 522503  

 
 
 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 
declaration. 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… 
 
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am 
employed by
[...]
ill therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 30 January 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener; 
Councillor John, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Copland, Duncan, Lumsden, 
Alex Nicoll, Audrey Nicoll, Wheeler and Yuill. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

WELCOME 
 
1. The Convener welcomed Councillors Copland and Audrey Nicoll to their first 
meeting as members of the Strategic Commissioning Committee. 
 
 
ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
2. The Convener advised that, as notified to Members by email ahead of the meeting, 
business case OPS076 (Memorial Stabilisation Works) had been withdrawn from the 
agenda, as it had been clarified that the project sat within the capital budget and the 
business case would therefore be reported to the City Growth and Resources Committee 
instead, in line with the Committee Terms of Reference. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.1 (Workplans and 
Business Cases – Exempt Appendices) with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 10.1 on today’s agenda so 
as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 8 of 
Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
4. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=7169&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
30 January 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 21 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
5. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 21 November 
2019 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Terms of Reference for item 4 (Procurement Workplans) reflected 

the old numbering and would be updated for the next meeting; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - COM/20/018 
 
7. With reference to article 11 of the minute of the previous meeting, the Committee 
had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which (1) presented procurement 
workplans where revenue expenditure was included for the Operations and Customer 
functions to Committee for review; (2) sought approval of each of the procurement 
business cases listed below, including the total estimated revenue expenditure for each 
proposed contract, as contained at item 10.1 of the agenda; and (3) presented a summary 
of 3.10 memos approved since the last meeting. 
 
The list of procurement business cases was as follows:- 
 

Reference Cluster Business Case 

OPS077 
Operations and 
Protective Services 

Print and Distribution of Garden Waste 
Permits 

OPS078 
Integrated Children 
and Family Services 

Play Team Development 

Page 8



3 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
30 January 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Reference Cluster Business Case 

OPS079 
Integrated Children 
and Family Services 

Services for Children with Disability 

OPS080 
Integrated Children 
and Family Services 

Additional Support Needs Advisory 
Project 

OPS081 
Integrated Children 
and Family Services 

Support for Childminding in Aberdeen 
City 

OPS082 
Integrated Children 
and Family Services 

Early Learning & Childcare Expansion 

CUS017 Digital and 
Technology  

Trend Micro Smart Protection Complete 
(Anti-Virus software) 

CUS018 Digital and 
Technology  

Forcepoint Email Security Gateway with 
Essential Support  

CUS019 Digital and 
Technology  

Microsoft Enterprise Agreement 
Licenses 

CUS020 Early Intervention & 
Community 
Empowerment 

Spydus - Library Management System 

CUS021 Early Intervention & 
Community 
Empowerment 

Big Noise Torry - ACC & Sistema 
Partnership 

 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a)  to note the workplans of the Operations and Customer functions as detailed in the 

appendices; 
(b) to approve each of the individual procurement business cases, including the 

estimated revenue expenditure for each proposed contract; and to approve the 
direct awards of contract where there were special circumstances outlined in the 
each of the respect procurement business cases which justified not issuing a tender 
or calling off a framework agreement:- 

 OPS077 
 OPS078 

Page 9



4 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
30 January 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 OPS079 
 OPS080 
 OPS081 
 OPS082 
 CUS017 
 CUS018 
 CUS019 
 CUS020; and 
 CUS021; and 
(c) to note that business cases for procurement exercises to be commenced after the 

2 April 2020 Committee would be submitted on a phased basis to future meetings 
of the Strategic Commissioning Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that officers ensure that responses provided in the business cases 

addressed the entirety of the Gateway questions in future reports; 
(ii) in relation to business case OPS078 (Play Team Development), to request that 

officers provide a service update to Members on progress at the halfway point in 
the contract; 

(iii) also in relation to business case OPS078, to request that officers discuss a co-
production and co-design approach with the provider in relation to community 
benefits; 

(iv) in relation to business case CUS021 (Big Noise Torry), to request that officers 
provide a service update on work undertaken to broaden the scope of the project 
to include other areas, and to request that this include evidence of wider outcomes 
being achieved, for example, the effect on anti-social behaviour and the impact of 
the project on the wider community; and 

(v) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following item of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded. 
 
 

WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - REVENUE - EXEMPT APPENDICES IN 
RELATION TO ITEM 9.1 ON THE AGENDA 
 
8. The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Workplans and 
Business Cases Revenue report on the agenda (article 7 of this minute refers). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the exempt appendices. 
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER LAING, Convener 
 

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update

Report 

Author
Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Procurement  Workplans

To present the procurement workplans for 2020/2021 

for review

Originally due April 2020

Included in workplans and 

business cases report Craig Innes
Commercial and 

Procurement
Commissioning 2.2

Collaboration with 

Businesses Regarding 

Community Involvement 

programmes provided by 

businesses

Council Budget 05/03/19 - Council agreed to instruct 

the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services to 

bring forward a report to the relevant Committee on how 

best Aberdeen City Council can work with Aberdeen 

businesses to bring about positive collaboration to 

ensure Aberdeen citizens benefit from the many 

community involvement programmes that Aberdeen 

businesses already provide.

Originally due April 2020 

Craig Innes
Com
[...]
cial and 

Procurement and 

Data and Insights

Commissioning

GD 8.4

Procurement Business 

Cases

To seek approval of the estimated expenditure on the 

procurement business cases. 

Craig Innes Commercial and 

Procurement

Commissioning

3.1.1

Annual Performance 

Report

To present the annual performance report for review Craig Innes Commercial and 

Procurement

Commissioning
GD 8.6

8 December 2021

P
age 14



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee 

DATE 27 August 2020 

EXEMPT Not exempt: 
Covering Report; Appendix 1 
 
Exempt: Appendix 2 – Paragraph 6 

CONFIDENTIAL  No 

REPORT TITLE Christmas Village 2019 Evaluation 

REPORT NUMBER COM/20/105 

CHIEF OFFICER Richard Sweetnam – Chief Officer City Growth 

REPORT AUTHOR Stephen O’Neill, Senior City Events Officer  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 4.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the evaluation on the 2019 Christmas 

Village as required by the Council’s Funding and Service Provision Agreement 
with Aberdeen BID Company Ltd (trading as Aberdeen Inspired), which ran 
from 16 September 2019 to 20 February 2020, to enable the Committee to 
monitor the service delivery against expected outcomes. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee: - 
 
2.1 monitor the Christmas Village 2019 Evaluation Report contained as Appendix 

1 against the expected outcomes; and 
 
2.2 note the 2019 Accounts contained as Appendix 2 for information. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Chief Executive of Aberdeen Inspired, Adrian Watson, will attend the 

Committee meeting to answer any questions arising from the Christmas Village 
2019 Evaluation Report. 

 
3.2  The Christmas Village was first established by Aberdeen Inspired in November 

2015. 
 
 The key outcomes expected of the Christmas Village were to: 
 

- Create a festive offer in Aberdeen city centre on a par with other UK cities; 
- Increase footfall in Aberdeen city centre during the festive perio
[...]
ns. 
 

Torry  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jo Mackie, 
Locality Manager 

Tillydrone, Seaton, 
Woodside 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Paul Tytler, 
Locality Manager 

Northfield, Mastrick, 
Middlefield Heathryfold, 

Cummings Park 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Martin Smith, 
Locality Manager 

Partners involved  

• Community Representatives 

• Community Council Forum 

• Elected Members 

• School Headteachers 

• Youth Council 

• Aberdeen City Council 

• Police Scotland 

• NHS Grampian 

• ACVO 

• Active Aberdeen Partnership 

• Scottish Fire and Rescue Service  

• Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership 

 

For all enquiries in relation to this report, or about Community Planning Aberdeen, please contact 

the Team by emailing: communityplanning@aberdeencity.gov.uk or visit 

www.communityplanningaberdeen.com 

Page 114

mailto:MCochlan@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:aswanson@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:Jsimpson@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:amcateer@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:JoMackie@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:PTytler@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:MARTINSMITH@aberdeencity.gov.uk
http://www.communityplanningaberdeen.com/


 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Strategic Commissioning Committee 

DATE 27 August 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE British Art Show 

REPORT NUMBER COM/20/107 

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne 

CHIEF OFFICER Richard Sweetnam 

REPORT AUTHOR Deirdre Grant 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.1.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval for the spend in relation to British Art Show 9 which is a 

partnership project with Wolverhampton, Plymouth and Manchester Art 
Galleries, led by Hayward Gallery Touring, Southbank Centre, London. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee: - 
 
2.1  approve the expenditure of £100,000 to host British Art Show 9 taking place at 

Aberdeen Art Gallery from 3 July – 3 October 2021; and 
 
2.2  delegate Authority to the Head of Commercial & Procurement Services 

following consultation with the Chief Officer,
[...]
 is recommended that the Committee: - 
 
2.1 reviews the workplans as detailed in the Appendices; 
2.2  approves the estimated annual expenditure for framework agreements within 

financial year 20-21 as detailed within the appendices; 
2.3 approves the procurement business cases, including the total estimated 

expenditure for the proposed contracts; and 

Page 129

Agenda Item 9.7



 
 

2.4 approves the direct awards of contract where there are special circumstances 
outlined in the respective procurement business cases which justify not issuing 
a tender or calling off from a framework agreement. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The ACC Procurement Regulations 2020 require that authority to incur 

expenditure must be sought prior to any invitation to tender or contract entered 
into.  The method of authorising depends upon the contract value, with 
contracts above £50,000 (supplies/services) or £250,000 (works) to be listed 
on a workplan with an associated Procurement Business Case and submitted 
by the relevant Chief Officer to the Strategic Commissioning Committee 
(Revenue budget only), and/or to City Growth and Resources Committee 
(Capital and Capital with Revenue implications). The approval of the applicable 
Committee is required prior to the procurement being undertaken. 

 
3.2 The ACC Procurement Regulations 2020 also require that if aggregated 

expenditure via framework agreements will exceed £50,000 (supplies/services) 
or £250,000 (works), then the authority of the Strategic Commissioning 
Committee to incur the expenditure must be obtained in advance of the 
applicable thresholds being exceeded.  Aggregate expenditure via framework 
agreements will be reported annually by the Commercial & Procurement 
Shared Service where expenditure is recurring, though expenditure will be 
cross council in many cases. 

 
3.3 Committee is asked to review the Commissioning and Operations Functions 

workplans and to approve the expenditure detailed in the Procurement
[...]
 Commissioning Committee - Annual Effectiveness Report - COM/20/106
	SCC Annual Effectiveness report

	9.3 Performance Management Framework - CUS/20/108
	PMF Appendix

	9.4 Performance Report - Commercial and Procurement - CUS/20/102
	Performance Report Appendix

	9.5 Community Planning Aberdeen - Annual Outcome Improvement Report 2019/20 - CUS/20/104
	CPA Annual Outcome Improvement Report App 1

	9.6 British Art Show - COM/20/107
	British Art Show Appendix

	9.7 Procurement Workplans and Business Cases - COM/20/109
	Appendix 1_Final Revenue _Work Plans_PUBLIC_Final
	Appendix 3_3.10 Memo Summary_PUBLIC_Final

	10.1 Procurement Workplans and Business Cases - Exempt Appendices
	Commissioning_000-GUTU4722_Jive Buses Extension Business Case
	Operations_OPS083_Waste Management System Business Case
	Operations_000-NDNJ3819_Family Wellbeing Service_Business Case

	10.2 Operational Delivery Models - Bon Accord Care & Sport Aberdeen - COM/20/118
	10.3 Christmas Village 2019 Evaluation - Exempt Appendix
	Christmas Village Appendix 2 - Exempt






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 27 August 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the STRATEGIC 
COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Laing, Convener (for all 
articles with the exception of article 7); Councillor John, Vice-Convener;   and 
Councillors Allard, Copland, Duncan, Lumsden, Malik (as substitute for the 
Convener for article 7), Alex Nicoll, Wheeler and Yuill. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
 

WELCOME 
 
1. The Convener welcomed Councillor Allard to his first meeting as a member of the 
Strategic Commissioning Committee. 
 
 
WITHDRAWN ITEM 
 
2. The Convener advised that business case OPS083 – Waste Management 
Collection Service had been withdrawn from the agenda to enable officers to undertake 
further work on the item. 
 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.1 (Workplans and 
Business Cases – Exempt Appendices), 10.2 (Operational Delivery Models – Bon 
Accord Care & Sport Aberdeen) and 10.3 (Christmas Village 2019 Evaluation – Exempt 
Appendix) with the press and public excluded. 
 
Councillor Alex Nicoll moved as a procedural motion, seconded by Councillor Yuill, that 
the Committee consider item 10.2 (Operational Delivery Models – Bon Accord Care & 
Sport Aberdeen) in public. 
 
On a division, there voted:- for the procedural motion (4) – Councillors Allard, Copland, 
Alex Nicoll and Yuill; against the procedural motion (5) – the Convener; the Vice 
Convener; and Councillors Duncan, Lumsden and Wheeler. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 10.1, 10.2 and 10.3 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=616&MId=7172&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
27 August 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

on today’s agenda so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class 
described in paragraphs 6 (Items 10.2 and 10.3) and 8 (Item 10.1) of Schedule 7(A) of 
the Act. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
4. The Committee noted the following declarations of interest intimated at this 
stage:- 
(i) the Convener declared an interest in respect of item 9.1 (Christmas Village 2019 

Evaluation) by virtue of her position as a board member of Aberdeen Inspired, 
and considered that the nature of her interest required her to leave the meeting 
during consideration of that item on the agenda; and 

(ii) Councillor Allard declared an interest in respect of item 10.2 (Operational Delivery 
Models – Bon Accord Care and Sport Aberdeen) by virtue of his position as a 
board member of Aberdeen Performing Arts, and indicated that if that 
organisation was mentioned in any debate on that item, he did not consider that 
the nature of his interest required him to leave the meeting during that discussion. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
5. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 30 January 
2020 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the business planner. 
 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
In accordance with article 4 of this minute, the Convener left the meeting 
prior to consideration of the following item of business and the Vice 
Convener took the chair. 
 
 



3 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
27 August 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

CHRISTMAS VILLAGE 2019 EVALUATION - COM/20/105 
 
7. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 28 May 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – City Growth which presented the 
evaluation on the 2019 Christmas Village as required by the Council’s Funding and 
Service Provision Agreement with Aberdeen BID Company Ltd (trading as Aberdeen 
Inspired), which ran from 16 September 2019 to 20 February 2020, to enable the 
Committee to monitor the service delivery against expected outcomes. 
 
Mr Adrian Watson, Chief Executive, Aberdeen Inspired was in attendance and answered 
questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee – 
(a) monitor the Christmas Village 2019 Evaluation Report contained as Appendix 1 

against the expected outcomes; and 
(b) note the 2019 Accounts contained as Appendix 2 for information. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that Aberdeen Inspired would circulate the additional information available 

to Members outwith the meeting; 
(ii) to note the findings of the Christmas Village 2019 Evaluation Report; 
(iii) to note the 2019 Accounts contained as Appendix 2 for information; and 
(iv) to agree that due to issues relating to Covid-19, Committee recommend to the 

City Growth and Resources Committee that Council no longer proceeds with a 
Christmas village for 2020 as planned, and instructs the Chief Officer – City 
Growth to work with Aberdeen Inspired and other stakeholders to consider 
alternative uses for the funding budgeted to support the city centre at Christmas 
and report back to City Growth and Resources Committee. 

 
 

At this juncture, the Convener rejoined the meeting and resumed chairing 
from this point onwards. 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE - ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT 
- COM/20/106 
 
8. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 28 May 2019, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Data and Insights which 
presented the annual report of the Strategic Commissioning Committee to enable 
Members to provide comment on the data contained within. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 



4 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
27 August 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 
report; and 

(b) note the annual report of the Strategic Commissioning Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would consider the comments provided by Members in 

respect of the content when reviewing the format for the next report, including 
comments in respect of exempt appendices and the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference; 

(ii) to note the decision of Council in August 2017 to move to a Target Operating 
Model; 

(iii) to note the annual report of the Strategic Commissioning Committee; 
(iv) to agree next year’s focus as laid out in pages 9-10 of Appendix 1; and 
(v) to congratulate all staff on winning the SOLAR Administration Team of the Year 

2020 in March 2020. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - CUS/20/108 
 
9. With reference to article (TBC) of the minute of the Council Budget meeting of 3 
March 2020, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services 
which presented a revised Performance Management Framework reflecting the Local 
Outcome Improvement Plan and the Council’s commissioning outcomes and intentions 
as set out within the Council Delivery Plan 2019/20. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee agree the revised Performance Management Framework. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that officers would give further consideration to the Management of Risk 

section for future reports; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT - COMMERCIAL AND PROCUREMENT - CUS/20/102 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
outlined the status of key performance measures relating to the Commercial and 
Procurement cluster. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the report and provide comments and observations on the 
performance information contained in the report appendix. 
 
 



5 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
27 August 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to note the performance report. 
 
 
COMMUNITY PLANNING ABERDEEN - ANNUAL OUTCOME IMPROVEMENT 
REPORT 2019/20 - CUS/20/104 
 
11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Executive which presented 
Community Planning Aberdeen’s third Annual Outcome Improvement Report since the 
Local Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP) had been published in August 2016.  The 
report advised that this was the first to be published since the LOIP had been refreshed 
in February 2019. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee approve the Annual Outcome Improvement Report 2019/20 as a 
representation of the Council’s contribution to partnership working in delivery of the 
Local Outcome Improvement Plan 2016-26. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; 
(ii) to agree the Partnership’s ethos of cooperation, collaboration and relentless 

determination has yielded great results during 2019/20; 
(iii) to agree, looking ahead to 2020/21, that the impact of COVID-19 will provide a 

challenging and potentially uncertain financial environment; and 
(iv) to agree to give sincere thanks to staff and volunteers across the Partnership for 

the invaluable work they have undertaken in response to the Covid-19 emergency 
and, for their ongoing contribution to the recovery process that lies ahead. 

 
 
BRITISH ART SHOW - COM/20/107 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought 
approval for the spend in relation to British Art Show 9, a partnership project with 
Wolverhampton, Plymouth and Manchester Art Galleries, led by Hayward Gallery 
Touring, Southbank Centre, London.  
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) approve the expenditure of £100,000 to host British Art Show 9 taking place at 

Aberdeen Art Gallery from 3 July – 3 October 2021; and 
(b) delegate Authority to the Head of Commercial & Procurement Services following 

consultation with the Chief Officer, City Growth to enter into the contract to host 
British Art Show 9. 

 
 



6 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
27 August 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations with an amendment to the wording at (a) to read “to 
approve the expenditure of £100,000 from existing budgets to host British Art Show 9 
taking place at Aberdeen Art Gallery from 3 July – 3 October 2021”. 
 
 
PROCUREMENT WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - COM/20/109 
 
13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which (1) 
presented procurement workplans where revenue expenditure was included for the 
Operations and Customer functions to Committee for review; and (2) sought approval of 
each of the procurement business cases listed below, including the total estimated 
revenue expenditure for each proposed contract, as contained at item 10.1 of the 
agenda. 
 
The list of procurement business cases was as follows:- 
 

Reference Cluster Business Case 

000-GUTU4722 Place 
Hydrogen Hub – JIVE Hydrogen 
Buses Extension 

000-NDNJ3819 
Integrated 
Children’s and 
Family Services 

Family Wellbeing Service 

 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) review the workplans as detailed in the appendices; 
(b) approve the estimated annual expenditure for framework agreements within 

financial year 20-21 as detailed within the appendices; 
(c) approve the procurement business cases, including the total estimated 

expenditure for the proposed contracts; and 
(d) approve the direct awards of contract where there are special circumstances 

outlined in the respective procurement business cases which justify not issuing a 
tender or calling off from a framework agreement. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i)  to note that officers would circulate information outwith the meeting to Members 

on the current breakdown of spend and projected costs in relation to Spaces for 
People, to include the number of parklets and their location; 



7 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
27 August 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(ii) to agree that a press release, in the name of Councillor Bell, be released to the 
press and public in respect of raising the number of hydrogen buses delivered 
through the JIVE project; 

(iii) to agree that a press release, in the Strategic Commissioning Convener’s name, 
be released to the press and public and promoted through all of the Council’s 
social media accounts, in respect of the Family Wellbeing Hubs which provided 
flexible and agile support to children and families within areas where elevated 
levels of concern existed; and 

(iv) to approve the recommendations. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 3 of this minute, the 
following item of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded. 
 
 

PROCUREMENT WORKPLANS AND BUSINESS CASES - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 
14. The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Workplans and 
Business Cases Revenue report on the agenda (article 13 of this minute refers). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the exempt appendices. 
 
 
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY MODELS - BON ACCORD CARE & SPORT ABERDEEN - 
COM/20/118 
 
15. With reference to article (TBC) of the minute of the Council Budget meeting of 3 
March 2020, the Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
presented considerations for future operational delivery models for Bon Accord Care and 
Sport Aberdeen in line with the instruction given at the meeting in March. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the impact that Covid 19 has had on the Arms Length External 

Organisations (ALEOs) financial operating environment and continuing 
uncertainty as to their going concern; 

(b) note the outcome of the initial assessment from having considered the options for 
future operational delivery for Bon Accord Care and Sport Aberdeen; 

(c) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services, in conjunction with 
the Chief Officer Health and Social Care, to produce a joint commissioning plan 
between Bon Accord Care and Sport Aberdeen taking into account their 
operational delivery models and to present that to the next meeting of the 
Committee; and 



8 
 
 

STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE 
27 August 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(d) instruct the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services, in consultation with 
the Chief Officer – Finance, to present considerations for a wider scope of 
operational delivery models involving all the  Council’s Tier 1 ALEOs given the 
emerging operating environment for them, and to present that to the next meeting 
of the Committee. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to agree that the Head of Commercial and Procurement Services write a letter to 

both the Scottish Government and the UK Government highlighting the 
economically catastrophic effect Covid-19 has had on Sport Aberdeen and 
requesting they provide financial assistance to offset the impact of enforced 
closures, and invite Alistair Robertson (Chief Executive) Sport Aberdeen to 
contribute to that letter. 

 
 
CHRISTMAS VILLAGE 2019 EVALUATION - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 
16. The Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the Christmas 
Village 2019 Evaluation report on the agenda (article 7 of this minute refers). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the exempt appendix. 
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER LAING, Convener 
 
 


